



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 3129 OF 2025

Between:

B S Bhuwaneswari @ A Bhuwaneswari, W/o. A.Ashokan, Aged about 72 years, Occ House Wife, R/o. D.No.26-114, Muthacharyapalem, New Pet, Palamaner Town, Post And Mandal, Chittoor District,

...Petitioner/Petitioner
(Petitioner in CRP 3129 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

P Bhogisayanam, S/o. P.Venkataramana, Aged about 37 years, R/o.D.No. 1-29, Ranganayanapalle Village, G.L.S.Farm Post, Palamaner Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :S PARINEETA

Counsel for the Respondent: GP for Home

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in pursuance of the orders, dated 20-08-2025 made in E.P.No.14 of 2023 in O.S.No.21 of 2022 on the file of In the court of the civil judge (Senior Division) Palamaneru chittoor district, pending disposal of the above civil revision petition and pass Pending disposal of CRP No. 3129 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard Mr.B.Abhay Siddhanth, learned arguing counsel for the petitioner.

Considering the submissions made and perusing the record, there shall be interim stay as prayed for, subject to payment of the petitioner depositing 1/4th of the decretal amount including costs and interest, within a period of four (04) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this Order.

Issue notice to the respondent. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent by RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry.

List on 12.12.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-M.Prabhakara Rao,
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

fo,

1. The Civil judge (Senior Division) Palamaneru chittoor district ✓
2. P Bhogisayanam, S/o. P.Venkataramana, R/o.D.No. 1-29, ✓
Ranganayanapalle Village, G.L.S.Farm Post, Palamaner Mandal,
Chittoor District.(By **RPAD**) ✓
3. One CC to SRI. S PARINEETA Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. One CC to SRI. Mr.B.Abhay Siddhanth, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:14/11/2025

List on 12.12.2025

ORDER

**IA No. 1 of 2025
IN**

CRP.No.3129 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

